
abc 

 
 

Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Audit and Procurement Committee 
 

Time and Date 
3.30 pm on Monday, 23rd March, 2015 
 
Place 
Committee Room 2, Council House 
 

 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

 3(a) To confirm the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 16 February 
2015 
 
3(b) Matters arising 
 

4. Work Programme 2014/15  (Pages 7 - 10) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Resources 
 

External Audit 
 
5. Certification work for Coventry City Council for year ended 31 March 

2014  (Pages 11 - 12) 
 

 Report from the Council's External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
 

6. Update on action arising from the Audit 2013/14 Findings Report  (Pages 
13 - 18) 

 

 Report of the Executive Director for Resources 
 

7. The Audit Plan for Coventry City Council for the financial year ended 31 
March 2015  (Pages 19 - 36) 

 

 Report from the Council's External Auditors, Grant Thornton 
 

Any other business 
 
8. Post of Director of Education, Libraries and Adult Education –  

Salary approval  (Pages 37 - 44) 
 

 Report of the Executive Director for Resources 
 

Chris West, Executive Director, Resources, Council House Coventry 
Friday, 13 March 2015 

Public Document Pack



Page 2 

 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Hugh Peacocke Tel: 024 76833080 
 
 
Membership: Councillors S Bains (Deputy Chair), D Galliers (Chair), L Harvard, 
R Sandy, T Sawdon and D Welsh 
 
By Invitation: Councillor R Brown 
 

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms 
 

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us. 
 

Hugh Peacocke 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3080 
e-mail:hugh.peacocke@coventry.gov.uk 
 



 
 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at 3.30 pm 

on Monday, 16 February 2015 
 

Present:  

Members: Councillor D Galliers (Chair)  
Councillor S Bains 
Councillor L Harvard 
Councillor R Sandy 
Councillor T Sawdon 
 

 
Employees (by Directorate):  

 M Chester, Resources 
J Guy, Resources Directorate 
P Jennings, Resources Directorate 
S Mangan, Resoures Directorate 
H Peacocke, Resources Directorate 
T Northcote, Resources Directorate 
 

Apologies: Councillor D Welsh  

 
Public Business 
 
48. Declarations of Interest  

 
None 
 

49. Minutes of Previous Meeting  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December were approved by the 
meeting and signed as a true record. 
 

50. Matters Arising on the Minutes  
 

• The meeting heard that the Council had invited external organisations to put 
forward proposals on contract management reviews on a risk and reward 
basis. Five responses were received but all involved initial outlay costs 
which were not acceptable. It had been agreed to refer the matter to the 
Council’s transformation programme and review in 12 months’ time. 

 

• It was noted that there were still skills assessments outstanding and it was 
too late to address the matter for this Municipal year. It was agreed to 
suggest to group leaders that the skills assessment, which would inform 
training needs for the committee should be mandatory before any new 
Members serve on the Committee. 

 

• The Council’s Audit and Risk Manager reported that his letter to the 
governors of Stoke Heath Primary School had received an immediate 
response that the matters raised were in the process of being addressed d 
addressed. This area will be followed up again in April and the findings will 
then be included the next available Internal Audit report. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
51. Work Programme 2014/15  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, and 
noted the Work Programme for the rest of the Municipal year. 
 
The Committee noted that a Report on the determination of the salary for the new 
appointment of a Director of Education would be coming to the March meeting as 
it was likely to involve a salary package of £100,000 or over. 
 
Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Work 
Programme as presented. 
 
 

52. Quarter Three Internal Audit Progress Report 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, on the 
internal audit activity for the period April to September 2014, against the agreed 
Internal Audit Plan for 2014-15. 
 
The Committee heard that two members of the Internal Audit Service had left the 
Council recently and that this would impact on the ability of the Service to deliver 
the 2014-15 Plan. It had been decided that the impact of this could be managed in 
the short term through amending the 2014-15 plan as a result of planned audits 
being postponed / delayed and where days allocated to area in the plan were not 
reflective of need. The Committee raised concerned around the risk that staff loses 
in this area would create. The Audit and Risk Manager highlighted that a review of 
the Service was taking place and the Committee would be consulted on any 
changes proposed. 
 
The meeting noted summary findings from key audit reports completed between 
October and December 2014and agreed as follows: 

• Agresso Post Implementation Review: satisfied that this went very well. The 
Committee agreed that this was a good news story and congratulated all 
involved. 

• Safeguarding Adults: The Committee noted that some of the key issues 
identified (i.e. upgrade of the CareDirector System and the recording of 
training) were not directly within the control of the Service. 

• CareDirector Income: Whilst the review found that the system was generally 
working well, improvements are required to ensure financial assessments 
are always undertaken prior to a service provision commencing.  

• Talent link: The system had improved and was more automated but needed 
to be more robust to cope with the impact of employees leaving the Council. 
 
 

 
RESOLVED that the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Internal 
Audit Progress Report for Quarter 3, 2014-15 and the actions recommended 
in relation to the summary findings of the key audit reviews. 
 
 
 
 
 Page 4



 

 
53. Treasury Management Update  

 
The Committee received an update from the Executive Director, Resources on the 
Council’s Treasury Management activity. The update highlighted a tightening of 
investment criteria and the reduction in net time invested with some organisations.  
 
Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee notes the Treasury 
Management Update. 
 

54. Quarter Three Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15  
 
The Committee considered a Report of the Executive Director of Resources which 
advised the Cabinet on the 10th of February of the forecast outturn position for 
revenue and capital expenditure and the Council’s treasury management activity 
as at the end of December 2014. The headline revenue forecast for 2014/15 was 
an underspend of £0.6m. This reflected an improved underlying position that 
enabled funding to be identified for the £2m expenditure commitment for the 
Customer Service Centre in line with the approach recommended at quarter 2. 
 
The Committee heard that financial reporting was now more up to date thanks to 
Agresso. It was noted that there had been slippage in capital expenditure as 
approval from the Coventry Investment Fund had not been taken up and also 
arising from Friargate delays. 
 
Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee note the Quarter Three 
Revenue and Corporate Capital Monitoring Report 2014-15. 
 

55. Update on risks assessments re IT system back-up, recovery and data 
centre  
 
The Committee received a report from the Executive Director, Resources, and 
noted the ongoing response to the Internal Audit review of this area. Whilst 
improvements in this area have been made, work is still required to ensure that the 
Council has effective disaster recovery arrangements across its key systems.  
 
A follow up audit to review the revised disaster recovery arrangements will be 
undertaken in August 2015. 
 
 
Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee note the Update on 
risks assessments for the Council’s IT system back-up, recovery and data 
centre. 
 

56. Council Tax Discounts / Exemptions  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director, Resources on 
Council Tax Discounts and Exemptions. It was noted that in addition to existing 
processes, an on-going programme of proactive reviews will be undertaken in this 
area as part of a new approach to responding to the risk of fraud and error in the 
Council.  
 

Page 5



 

Updates on the impact of this approach, including income generated, would be 
included in routine Internal Audit reports to the Audit and Procurement Committee 
during 2015-16. 
 
Resolved that The Audit and Procurement Committee notes the update on 
Council Tax discounts and exemptions. 
 

57. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

58. Procurement Monthly Progress Report  
 
The Committee considered the Procurement Monthly Progress Report from the 
Executive Director, Resources. It was noted that savings were on target and that 
the biggest savings were in People and Public Health areas. 
 
It was felt that lessons had been learnt from the monthly progress reports and that 
further progress could be reviewed on a quarterly basis. 
 
Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee note the Procurement 
Monthly Progress Report. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 5.05 pm) 
 
 
Signed: ________________                                                  Date: ______________ 
                   Chairman 

Page 6



abc                                       Public Report                         
 

 

Audit and Procurement Committee  23 March 2015 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report:
Executive Director, Resources. 
 
Ward(s) affected:
None 
 
Title
The Audit and Procurement Committee Work Programme 2014/15 
 
 
Is this a key decision?
No 
 
 
Executive Summary:
 
The Work Programme 2014/15 for the current Municipal Year, attached at Appendix 1, 
sets out the matters the Committee intends to address over the rest of the Municipal 
Year.
 
Recommendations: 
 
That the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Committee’s Work Programme 
for 2014/15 
  
List of Appendices included 
 
1. The Audit and Procurement Committee Work Programme 2014/15 
 
Other useful background papers: 
Audit Committee Minutes 
 
Has it or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
No
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Has it, or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
No
 
 
Report author(s): Hugh Peacocke

Name and job title: Governance Services Manager

Directorate: Resources  
 
Tel and email contact: 024 7683 3080, hugh.peacocke@coventry.gov.uk 
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 
This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



 

 

 Appendix 1 

Audit and Procurement Committee 
 

Work Programme 2014-15 
 

18 February 2015    
 

 

For Agenda Actions from previous meetings 

23rd March 2015 

• Annual Audit Plan (Grant Thornton)  

• Grant Certification Report (Grant Thornton)  

• Update on action arising from the Audit 
2013/14 Findings Report  

• To determine the salary for new 
appointment - Director of Education   

 

20th April 2015 

• Internal Audit Plan 2015-16  

• Internal Audit Update Report  

• Informing the Audit Risk Assessment (Grant 
Thornton)  

• Update on discretionary payments 
under section 17 of The Children’s 
Act 

 

Dates to be confirmed 

• Corporate Risk Register Update    • Building risk – whether to rebuild or 
buy new 

2015/16 

• To receive the Ombudsman Complaints 
Annual Report  

• Procurement Quarterly Progress Report 
(Private) 

• Contract management review 
(Transformation Team) – Feb 2016  

•  

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



GrantThornton

Chris West
Executive Director, Resources
Council House
EaYl StYeet Grant Thornton UK LLP

CoveritYy Coimore Plaza
20 Colmore Circus

CV1 5~ Birmingham 84 6AT

T +44 (0)121212 4000

19 December 2014 F+44(0)121 2124014
DX 13174 Birmingham
www.grant-thornton.co.uk

De3Y C~1Y1S

Certification work for Coventry City Council for year ended 31 March 2014

We are required to certify certain claims and returns submitted by Coventry City Council ('die
Council'). This certification typically takes place sis to nine months after the claim period and
represents a final but important part of the process to confirm the Council's entitlement to
funding.

Arrangements fog certification are prescribed by dze Audit Cotnmission, which agrees the
scope of the work with each relevant government departrnent or agency, and issues auditors
with a Certification Instruction (C~ for each specific claim of return.

We have certified one claim for the financial year 2013/14 relating to expenditure of £134
million. Further details of the claim certified is set out in Appendix A.

There are no issues arising from oui certification work which we wish to highlight for your
attention. We are satisfied that the Council has appropriate arrangements to compile
complete, accurate and timely claims/returns for audit cerrification.

The indicative fee for 2013/14 for the Council is based on the fina12011/12 certification
fees, reflecting the amount of work required by the auditor to certify the claims and returns in
that year. Fees for schemes no longer requiring certification (such as the national non-
domestic rates return) have been removed. The fees for certification of housing benefit
subsidy claims have been reduced by 12 per cent, to reflect the removal of council tax bene
[...]
 (BEN01)

National non-domestic 2,700 n/a n/a n/a No requirement to ceitify
rates return (NNDR3) this ieturn in 2013/14

Total 26,480 18,031 18,031 0 n/a

Page 12



abc Public report

 
 

 
Audit and Procurement Committee 23rd March 2015 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member (Strategic Finance and Resources) – Councillor Gannon 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director Resources 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
Title: 
Report Back on the 2013/14 Audit Findings Report 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
No  

 
Executive Summary: 
This report identifies the progress made and current position with regard to the issues raised in 
the 2012/13 Audit Findings Report considered by the Audit and Procurement Committee on 15th 
September 2014. 
 
Recommendations: 
Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to: 
 
(1) Agree that the progress made and current position represent an appropriate response to 

the issues raised, and 
 

(2) Identify any further action that the Committee requires be undertaken by officers.  
 

List of Appendices included: None 
 
Other useful background papers: None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny? No  
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  No  
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

  

Report Back on the 2013/14 Annual Findings Report  
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
1.1 This report identifies the progress made and current position with regard to the issues 

raised in the 2013/14 Audit Findings Report brought to the Audit and Procurement 
Committee by the Council’s External Auditors Grant Thornton on 15th September 2014. 

 
2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1 Audit and Procurement Committee is recommended to agree that the progress made and 

current position reflected in the table below. 
 

2.2 An additional (or alternative) recommendation is for Committee to identify any furt
[...]
ge 16



 

  

 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Directorate or 
organisation 

Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Hugh Peacocke Governance 
Services 
Manager 

Resources 11/3/15 11/3/15 

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members) 

    

Barry Hastie Assistant Director 
Finance 

Resources 11/3/15 11/3/15 

 
 

This report is published on the council's website: 
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings  
 
 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |    Coventry City Council 

The Audit Plan 

for Coventry City Council 

 

Year ended 31 March 2015 

23 March 2015 

John Gregory 

Director 

T 0121 232 5333 

E  john.gregory@uk.gt.com 

Simon Turner 

Manager 

T 0121 232 5273 

E  simon.a.turner@uk.gt.com 

Paul Harvey 

Assistant Manager 

T 0121 232 5328 

E  paul.m.harvey@uk.gt.com 

P
age 19

A
genda Item

 7



The contents of this report relate only to the matters which have come to our attention, 

which we believe need to be reported to you as part of our audit process.  It is not a 

comprehensive record of all the relevant matters, which may be subject to change, and in 

particular we cannot be held responsible to you for reporting all of the risks which may affect 

the Council or any weaknesses in your internal controls.  This report has been prepared solely 

for your benefit and should not be quoted in whole or in part without our prior written 

consent. We do not accept any responsibility for any loss occasioned to any third party acting, 

or refraining from acting on the basis of the content of this report, as this report was not 

prepared for, nor intended for, any other purpose. 

P
age 20



©  2015 Grant Thornton UK LLP   |    Coventry City Council 

Contents 

Section  

1. Understanding your business  

2. Developments relevant to your business and the audit  

3. Our audit approach  

4. An audit focused on risks  

5. Significant risks i
[...]
ornton UK LLP, a limited 
liability partnership.  

Grant Thornton is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd 
(Grant Thornton International). References to 'Grant Thornton' are 
to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms operate 
and refer to one or more member firms, as the context requires. 
Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a 
worldwide partnership. Services are delivered independently by 
member firms, which are not responsible for the services or activities 
of one another. Grant Thornton International does not provide 
services to clients.  

grant-thornton.co.uk 

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



abc 
Public  report

(Audit and Procurement Committee)

_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 

Audit and Procurement Committee 23 March 2015 

 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member Education, Cllr Kershaw 
 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Executive Director, Resources  
 
Ward(s) affected: N/A 
 
Title: Post of Director of Education, Libraries and Adult Education – salary 

approval 
 
 
Is this a key decision? 
 
NO 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Under the provision of Statutory Guidance under S40 of the Localism Act 2011 this  
report seeks approval for the creation of and appointment to the post of Director of  
Education, Libraries and Adult Education. The Statutory Guidance requires approval  
from an appropriate body of elected Members for posts at above £100,000 per annum. 
 
Recommendations: 
 
To agree a salary range of £101,767 - £110,266 for the post of Director of Education,  
Libraries and Adult Education, which represents Director Grade 2 in the Council’s  
existing grading structure. 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 
Appendix 1 – Business Case  
 
Other useful background papers: 
 
None 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8



 

  

 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory 
Panel or other body?  
 
No  
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 

  

Report title: Director of Education, Libraries and Adult Education – salary approval 
 
 
1. Context (or background) 
 
        The post of Director of Education, Libraries and Adult Education is a new 

appointment. The Business Case at Appendix One identifies that this post should 
be graded at £101,767 – £110,266, which represents Director Grade 2 in the 
Council’s existing grading structure. 

 
Statutory Guidance under S40 of the Localism Act 2011 requires that appointment 
to any post over £100,000 per annum requires formal approval by Elected 
Members. In Coventry, this responsibility has been allocated to the Audit and 
Procurement Committee under its terms of reference. 
 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal 
 
2.1  Appendix 1 describes the process undertaken to establish the appropriate grade for 

this post. 
 
2.2  Following a full recruitment exercise, a shortlist of candidates was interviewed by a  
 full member selection panel on the 6 March 2015. A decision was made to appoint. 

The decision was made to appoint the successful candidate within the established 
grade range for the post at a salary of £110,266 

 
3.  Results of consultation undertaken 
 
 None 

 
4. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 
4.1   The successful candidate is required to provide 3 months notice to their existing 

employer and therefore the salary will be payable from their start date with Coventry 
which is  to be finalised. 

 
5. Comments from Executive Director, Resources 
 
5.1 Financial implications 
 
 The salary fits within the established D2 grade range for this post. This new post is 

funded from existing resources which funded the previous role of Director of 
Education and Inclusion which was graded at AD1, a salary range of £92,271
[...]
 ambitions for children young people and communities within the 

City and in order to realise these ambitions experienced and effective leaders are 

required.  

There is a highly competitive market and significant demand for people with the skills to 

undertake these highly visible and impactful roles.  

A salary range of £101,767 - £110,266 is deemed therefore to be at the correct level. In 

order to secure the most appropriately experienced and skilled candidate for this role the 

salary offered to the individual concerned is £110,266.   

 

 
 
 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Work Programme 2014/15
	5 Certification work for Coventry City Council for year ended 31 March 2014
	6 Update on action arising from the Audit 2013/14 Findings Report
	7 The Audit Plan for Coventry City Council for the financial year ended 31 March 2015
	8 Post of Director of Education, Libraries and Adult Education – salary approval



Minutes of the meeting


Coventry City Council

Minutes of the Meeting of the Audit and Procurement Committee held at 3.30 pm 

on Monday, 23 March 2015

Present:
Members: Councillor D Galliers (Chair) 

Councillor S Bains
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor T Sawdon

Employees 
(by Directorate):

C West, Resources Directorate 
P Jennings, Resources Directorate
S Lal, Resources Directorate
S Mangan, Resoures Directorate
B Walsh, Executive Director, People

Others: Mr. Simon Turner, Grant Thornton.

Apologies: Councillors R Sandy and D Welsh

Public Business

59. Declarations of Interest 

None

60. Minutes of Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 February were approved by the 
meeting and signed by the Chair as a true record.

61. Work Programme 2014/15 

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director, Resources, and 
noted the Work Programme for the rest of the Municipal year.

The Committee considered the agenda for the meeting scheduled in April and 
noted the following:
- The External Audit Plan on the Work programme included the Audit Risk 
Assessment and 
-  The Internal Audit Plan was dependent on the restructure being carried out by 
the Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services

As this would leave a very small agenda for April it was agreed to cancel the 
meeting.

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee approves the Work 
Programme as amended.



62. Certification work for Coventry City Council for year ended 31 March 2014 

Mr. Simon Turner from the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, presented 
a letter which stated that Grant Thornton were satisfied that the Council had 
appropriate arrangements to compile complete, accurate and timely claims/returns 
for audit certification. It was noted that the number of claims had been reduced to 
just one but that was in excess of £100 million and that certification was required 
by the Department of Work and pensions.

The Committee resolved to endorse the Annual Grant Certification letter.

63. Update on action arising from the Audit 2013/14 Findings Report 

The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director for Resources on 
the progress made and current position with regard to the issues raised in the 
2012/13 Audit Findings Report considered by the Audit and Procurement 
Committee on 15th September 2014.

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee agree that the progress 
made and current position represent an appropriate response to the issues 
raised.

64. The Audit Plan for Coventry City Council for the financial year ended 31 
March 2015 

Mr. Simon Turner from the Council’s external auditors, Grant Thornton, presented 
their Audit Plan for the City Council’s accounts for the financial year 2014-15.

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee endorses The Audit 
Plan for Coventry City Council for the financial year ended 31 March 2015 

65. Post of Director of Education, Libraries and Adult Education – salary 
approval 

The Committee considered a report from the Executive Director, Resources,
seeking approval for the creation of, and appointment to, the post of Director
of Education, Libraries and Adult Education, with a salary in excess of
£100,000 per annum.

The Committee noted that a job evaluation had been carried out and checked by 
the Appointments Panel, in with the national approach. The salary for the post was 
aligned with an existing grade on the Council’s system.

The Committee was concerned that the selection process had been carried out 
prior to the meeting and it was agreed that in future proposals to pay any post in 
excess of £100,000 per annum would be submitted to the Committee for approval 
prior to the selection process.

Resolved that the Audit and Procurement Committee agrees a salary range 
of £101,767 - £110,266 for the post of Director of Education, 
Libraries and Adult Education, which represents Director Grade 2 in the
Council’s existing grading structure.



66. Any other business 

The Committee noted that this was the last Committee meeting of the municipal 
year as the April meeting had been cancelled. The Chair thanked the Committee 
Members and the officers for their work and contribution throughout the year and 
the Committee thanked the Chair for his efficient running of the meetings.

(Meeting closed at 4.20pm)


